2 S TOXLLE "y

)73

UNOFFICIAL COP immuy

I

Doc#. 0624842174 Fee: $66.00

This instrument was prepared

Eugene "Qene" Moore RHSP Fee:$10.00
Cook County Recorder of Deeds

by and after recording should Date: 09/06/2006 01:35 PM Pg: 1 of 22

be returned to:

Douglas J. Hatlestad
Bell, Boyd & Lloyd LLC
70 West Madison Street
Suite 3100

Chicago, IL 60602

(Thisspace For Recorder’s Use Only)

FIRST AMENDMENT TO AMENDED AND RESTATED SECOND MORTGAGE, SECURITY

AGREEMENT AND ZINANCING STATEMENT

THIS FIRST AMENDMENT TO AMENDEFL AND RESTATED SECOND MORTGAGE,
SECURITY AGREEMENT AND FINANCING STATEMENT (this “Amendment”) is made as of
August 29, 2006 by OGDEN AVENUE PROPERTIES, LL(, an Ilinois limited liability company (the
“Mortgagor”), and LASALLE BANK NATIONAL ASSOCIATION, a national banking association

doing business in Chicago, Illinois (“Mortgagee”).
RECITALS

A. Mortgagor is the owner of fee title to the real estate legaily described in
EXHIBIT A attached hereto and made a part hereof (the “Land”). Mortgagor leascd-ihe Land to
a related entity, Ogden Avenue Materials, Inc. (“Ogden”), pursuant to that certain Leasc, dated
July 23, 2001 between Mortgagor, as Landlord, and Borrower, as Tenant (the “Lease”).

B. Ogden and Mortgagee entered into a Loan and Security Agreement dated
July 23, 2001 (the “Original Loan Agreement”), pursuant to which Mortgagee agreed, among
other things, to lend Ogden the principal amount of TWO MILLION EIGHT HUNDRED
THOUSAND DOLLARS ($2,800,000) (the “Ogden Term Loan”) for the purpose of funding the
acquisition of certain equipment by Mortgagor to be located on the Real Estate. As evidence of
the Ogden Term Loan, Ogden executed and delivered to Mortgagee a Term Note dated July 23,
2001 (the “Ogden Term Note”), with a final payment of all principal and interest (accruing at a
fixed rate) due and payable on July 23, 2006, subject to acceleration as provided in the Ogden
Term Note.

Box 400-CTCC

766981/D/2

SN



0624942174 Page: 2 of 22

UNOFFICIAL COPY

C. The Ogden Term Loan is secured by a Second Mortgage, Security
Agreement and Financing Statement, dated July 23, 2001 and recorded July 31, 2001 with the
Cook County Recorder’s Office as Document 0010689446 (the “Original Mortgage™), an
Assignment of Rents and Leases, an Environmental Indemnity Agreement, a Payment Guaranty
and such other additional Collateral as defined and described in the Original Loan Agreement
(collectively, with all other documents and instruments executed and delivered in connection with
the Ogden Term Loan, the “Original Loan Documents”).

D. Ogden and Mortgagee have entered into an Amended and Restated Loan
and Security Agreement dated August 11, 2005 (the “Ogden Loan Agreement”), pursuant to
which Mortgagee agreed, among other things, to lend Ogden the principal amount of TWO
MILLIOX DOLLARS ($2,000,000) (the “Ogden Revolving Loan”, and together with the Ogden
Term Loaiw the “Ogden Loan™) in addition to the Ogden Term Loan. Initially capitalized terms
used in tiie Mortgage and not expressly defined herein have the meanings given them in the
Ogden Loan Agrioement. As evidence of the Ogden Revolving Loan, Ogden executed and deliv-
ered to Mortgagee » Third Amended and Restated Revolving Note August 11, 2005 (the “Ogden
Revolving Note”, and together with the Ogden Term Note, the “Ogden Note”), with a final
payment of all princip+i-and interest (accruing at a variable rate) due and payable on June 30,
2006, subject to accelera’ior. 2s provided in the Ogden Revolving Note. The Ogden Note
together with all other docurrents.and instruments executed and delivered in connection with the
Ogden Loan, shall hereinafter be the “Ogden Loan Documents”.

E. Bigane Paving e, an Illinois corporation (“Bigane”), another entity
related to Mortgagor, and Mortgagee have entered into an Amended and Restated Loan and
Security Agreement August 11, 2005 (the¢ “Bigane Loan Agreement”), pursuant to which
Mortgagee agreed, among other things, to lena Figane the principal amount of FOUR MILLION
DOLLARS ($4,000,000) (the “Bigane Revolving Loan”) and the principal amount of ONE
MILLION DOLLARS ($1,000,000) (the “Bigane Terri Loan”, and together with the Bigane
Revolving Loan, the “Bigane Loan”). As evidence ¢f ‘the Bigane Revolving Loan, Bigane
executed and delivered to Mortgagee (1) a Second Amended azid Restated Revolving Note dated
August 11, 2005 (the “Bigane Revolving Note™), with a final payirent of all principal and interest
(accruing at a variable rate) due and payable on June 30, 2006, subicc. to acceleration as provided
in the Ogden Revolving Note, and (2) a Term Note dated July 23, 2001 /rhe “Bigane Term Note”,
and together with the Bigane Revolving Note, the “Bigane Note™), with « final payment of all
principal and interest (accruing at a variable rate) due and payable on Juiy 22,2006, subject to
acceleration as provided in the Bigane Term Note. The Bigane Note togecher with all other
documents and instruments executed and delivered in connection with the Bigans Loan, shall
hereinafter be the “Bigane Loan Documents”.

F. Reliable Ogden LLC, an Illinois limited liability company (“Reliable”,
and together with Ogden and Bigane, collectively, “Borrower”), another entity related to
Mortgagor, and Mortgagee have entered into a Loan and Security Agreement dated August 11,
2005 (the “Reliable Loan Agreement”, and together with the Ogden Loan Agreement and the
Bigane Loan Agreement, the “Loan Agreement”), pursuant to which Mortgagee agreed, among
other things, to lend Ogden the principal amount of ONE MILLION DOLLARS ($1,000,000)
(the “Reliable Loan”, and together with the Ogden Loan and the Bigane Loan, the “Loan”). As
evidence of the Reliable Loan, Reliable has executed and delivered to Mortgagee a Revolving
Note dated August 11, 2005 (the “Reliable Note”, and together with the Ogden Note and the
Bigane Note, the “Note”), with a final payment of all principal and interest (accruing at a variable
rate) due and payable on June 30, 2006, subject to acceleration as provided in the Reliable Note.
The Reliable Note together with all other documents and instruments executed and delivered in

293246.3 2




0624942174 Page: 3 of 22

UNOFFICIAL COPY

connection with the Reliable Loan, shall hereinafter be the “Reliable Loan Documents”, and
together with the Ogden Loan Documents and the Bigane Loan Documents, the “Loan
Documents”.

G. Mortgagor and Mortgagee entered into an Amended and Restated
Second Mortgage, Security Agreement and Financing Statement dated August 11, 2005 (the
“Mortgage”) to amend and restated the Original Mortgage in its entirety.

H. (i) Bigane and Mortgagee have agreed to increase the “Revolving Loan
Commitment” (as such term is defined in the Bigane Loan Agreement, the “Bigane Revolving
Loan Commitment”) from $4,000,000 to $6,000,000, and (ii) Ogden and Mortgagee have agreed
to increass the “Revolving Loan Commitment” (as such term is defined in the Ogden Loan
Agreeineit, the “Odgen Revolving Loan Commitment”) from $2,000,000 to $3,000,000
(collectively, the “Commitment Increases™).

L As a condition to the Commitment Increases, Mortgagee has required
that the Existing Meartgige be amended to secure the entire Loan as increased by the Commitment
Increases. In order th-accomplish this amendment, Mortgagee and Mortgagor are hereby
amending, restating and surerseding in its entirety the Existing Mortgage.

NOW, THEREFORE, ‘n ccnsideration of the foregoing recitals, and for other good and valuable
consideration, the receipt and sufficicnizy of which are hereby acknowledged, Mortgagor hereby agrees to
and for the benefit of Mortgagee as fol'ows:

1. Incorporation of Recitals. “inz Recitals set forth above are incorporated herein and
made a part hereof and are acknowledged by 1artgagor to be true and correct.

2. Defined Terms. Capitalized terms-uscd but not elsewhere defined herein shall have the
respective meanings ascribed to such terms in the Loan Agzement.

3. Notice of Additional Indebtedness. In addition io the loans described in the Mortgage,
Mortgagee and the Lenders have agreed to (i) increase the Biga:ie Revolving Loan Commitment from
$4,000,000 to $6,000,000, and (ii) increase the Ogden Revolving 1.0ar: Commitment from $2,000,000 to
$3,000,000. The increased Bigane Revolving Loan Commitment and thz-Ogden Revolving Commitment
are evidenced by notes. Mortgagor intends that the Mortgage shall secure the Loans up to the increased
aggregate amount of the Bigane Revolving Loan Commitment and the Ogaen Revolving Commitment, in
addition to the other indebtedness described in the Mortgage.

4, Amendments to Mortgage. The Section 1 of the Mortgage is amenided by adding the
following sentence at the end of the such Section:

The total amount of indebtedness secured by this Mortgage may decrease or increase
from time to time, but the total unpaid balance so secured at one time shall not exceed the
sum of (i) $13,800,000.00, plus (ii) interest thereon, plus (iii) all costs and expenses
incurred by Mortgagee in enforcing its rights and remedies under this Mortgage.

5. Ratification of Mortgage. Mortgagor ratifies, reaffirms and confirms each and every
one of its obligations and agreements under the Mortgage, and agrees that such obligations and
agreements shall continue in full force and effect and extend to the Loan.

6. References. Mortgagor agrees that all references in the Mortgage to (i) the Loan
Agreement shall be deemed to refer to the Loan Agreement as amended, modified, supplemented or
restated from time to time and (ii) a term defined in the Loan Agreement shall be deemed to refer to such

293246.3 3



0624942174 Page: 4 0f 22

UNOFFICIAL COPY

defined term, as amended by any and all amendments to, modifications of, supplements to and
restatements of the Loan Agreement entered into between Mortgagor and Mortgagee from time to time.

7. No Defenses. Mortgagor acknowledges and agrees that as of the date of this Amendment
it has no defense, offset or counterclaim with respect to the payment of any sum owed to Mortgagee, or
with respect to the performance or observance of any warranty or covenant contained in the Mortgage or
the other Loan Documents heretofore, now or hereafter executed and delivered in connection therewith,

8. Reliance. Mortgagor acknowledges that Mortgagee is relying on this Amendment in
entering into the Loan Agreement.

[remainder of this page intentionally left blank]

293246.3 4




0624942174 Page: 5 of 22

UNOFFICIAL COPY

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, this First Amendment to Amended and Restated Second Mortgage,
Security Agreement and Financing Statement has been duly executed by Mortgagor by its duly authorized
representative as of the day and year first above written,

OGDEN AVENUE PROPERTIES, LLC

Name: Anne Bigane Wilson
Title: Manager

STATEOx
SS:

N N

COUNTY OF

cay of Agﬁ , 2006, before me, a Notary Public in and for the State
- n the County aforesaid, personally  appeared
@g(ﬂ_ﬂ , to me known to be the
. of OGDEN AVENUE PROPERTIES, LLC, an Illinois
limited 11ab111ty company, the company that executed the foregoing instrument, and upon oath did
depose that he/she is the 1{5 2% Aot of such company, that the
signature to said instrument was “made by the MA///&;:'K of said
company as indicated after said signatuic, and that the company executed the said instrument
freely and voluntarily for the uses and purposcs ti.erein mentioned.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have herewito set my hand and official seal the day and year
first above written.

/6
mw“v/&w %

NOTARY PUBLICOin add for said State and

County

My commission expirzs. W W, 200

OFFICIAL SEAL
MARY KAY PEC

Netary Public — State of Ilinois
My Commission Expires Aug.18. 2008

a4 b b g g g gl

THIS DOCUMENT PREPARED BY AND
AFTER RECORDING RETURN TO:

Douglas J. Hatlestad
Bell, Boyd & Lloyd LLC
70 West Madison Street
Suite 3100

Chicago, IL 60602

766981/D/2




0624942174 Page: 6 of 22

UNOFFICIAL COPY

EXHIBIT A
LEGAL DESCRIPTION

PARCEL 1:

THAT ZART OF THE CHICAGO NORTHWESTERN RAILROAD COMPANY. BLOCKS 2,
3, 4 AND-8 IN WRIGHT’S ADDITION TO CHICAGO, VACATED NORTH PEORIA
STREET (TORMERLY DIX) VACATED BY CIRCUIT COURT DECREE NO. 165420 AND
DOCUMENT MO. 14817346, WITH VACATED NORTH OGDEN AVENUE, WEST
CHESTNUT STREET, NORTH SANGAMON STREET AND NORTH PEORIA STREET,
ALL VACATED FeP. JOURNAL OF CITY COUNCIL OF CHICAGO, PAGES 73201 — 73206,
DATED JULY &, 1925, IN THE EAST 1/2 OF THE SOUTHEAST 1/4 OF SECTION 5,
TOWNSHIP 39 NORTH, RANGE 14 EAST OF THE THIRD PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN,
DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS: COMMENCING AT THE INTERSECTION OF THE CENTER
LINE OF VACATED FRONT STREET, AS SAID FRONT STREET WAS ORIGINALLY
LOCATED AND ESTABLISHED, WITH THE WEST LINE OF HALSTED STREET AS SAID
HALSTED STREET WAS ORIGINALLY LOCATED AND ESTABLISHED; THENCE
NORTH 0 DEGREES 09 MINUTES 44 SECONDS EAST, 62.0 FEET; THENCE NORTH 89
DEGREES 50 MINUTES 16 SECONDS EAT, 8.0 FEET; THENCE NORTH 0 DEGREES 09
MINUTES 44 SECONDS EAST, 45.63 FEET-TG, THE SOUTHERLY LINE OF THE NORTH
BRANCH OF THE CHICAGO RIVER; THENCEZ NORTH 73 DEGREES 56 MINUTES 56
SECONDS WEST ALONG SAID RIVER , 405.24+ZET; THENCE NORTH 51 DEGREES 20
MINUTES 48 SECONDS WEST ALONG SAID RIVER; 93.58 FEET, THENCE NORTH 40
DEGREES 42 MINUTES 58 SECONDS WEST ALONG GAID RIVER, 48.77 FEET TO POINT
OF BEGINNING; THENCE SOUTH 49 DEGREES 05 MINJTES 34 SECONDS WEST,
256.65 FEET; THENCE SOUTH 11 DEGREES 48 MINUTES 27 SECONDS WEST, 70.58
FEET TO A LINE 15.0 FEET NORTHEASTERLY OF THE- vENTER LINE OF LC.C.
TRACKS NUMBERS 2 AND 70 AS NOW LOCATED; THENCE XORTH 64 DEGREES 40
MINUTES 30 SECONDS WEST ALONG A LINE 15.0 FEET NORTHEASTERLY OF SAID
TRACKS, 49.41 FEET TO THE EAST LINE OF N. LESSING STREET; TEEICE NORTH 0
DEGREES 14 MINUTES 31 SECONDS EAST ALONG SAID EAST LINE.272.74 FEET TO
THE NORTHEASTERLY LINE OF N. PEORIA ST.; THENCE NORTH 46 DrGREES 37
MINUTES 29 SECONDS WEST ALONG SAID NORTHEASTERLY LINE, 89.86 FEET TO
THE NORTH LINE OF W. CHESTNUT STREET; THENCE NORTH 89 DEGKEZS 19
MINUTES 41 SECONDS WEST ALONG SAID NORTH LINE 328.59 FEET TO THE
SOUTHEASTERLY LINE OF N. OGDEN AVENUE; THENCE SOUTH 40 DEGREES 21
MINUTES 48 SECONDS WEST ALONG SAID SOUTHEASTERLY LINE 98.07 FEET TO
THE EAST LINE OF LOT 1 IN BLOCK 8 EXTENDED NORTH; THENCE NORTH 0
DEGREES 16 MINUTES 37 SECONDS EAST ALONG SAID EAST LINE EXTENDED
NORTH, 35.46 FEET TO THE CENTER LINE OF W. CHESTNUT STREET; THENCE
NORTH 89 DEGREES 19 MINUTES 41 SECONDS WEST ALONG SAID CENTER LINE,
40.50 FEET TO THE CENTER LINE OF NORTH OGDEN AVENUE; THENCE NORTH 40
DEGREES 21 MINUTES 48 SECONDS EAST ALONG SAID CENTER LINE 502.91 FEET
TO THE SOUTHWESTERLY LINE OF THE NORTH BRANCH OF THE CHICAGO RIVER;
THENCE SOUTH 48 DEGREES, 48 MINUTES 28 SECONDS EAST ALONG SAID RIVER,
69.01 FEET; THENCE SOUTH 43 DEGREES 31 MINUTES 40 SECONDS EAST ALONG
SAID RIVER, 241.50 FEET; THENCE SOUTH 40 DEGREES 42 MINUTES 58 SECONDS

2




0624942174 Page: 7 of 22

UNOFFICIAL COPY

EAST ALONG SAID RIVER, 320.13 FEET TO THE POINT OF BEGINNING IN COOK
COUNTY, ILLINOIS.

PARCEL 2:

A NON-EXCLUSIVE EASEMENT FOR THE BENEFIT OF PARCEL | AS CREATED BY
THE EASEMENT AGREEMENT DATED DECEMBER 24, 1998 AND RECORDED
DECEMBER 24, 1998 AS DOCUMENT 08171345 MADE BY AND BETWEEN CHICAGO
PAPERBOARD CORPORATION AND THE PAL GROUP, INC. FOR THE PURPOSE OF
CREATING A SHARED PRIVATE DRIVEWAY OVER THE FOLLOWING DESCRIBED
LAND:

BEGINNILIG AT THE INTERSECTION OF THE CENTERLINES OF WEST CHESTNUT
STREET AXD NORTH OGDEN AVENUE; THENCE NORTH 89 DEGREES 19 MINUTES 41
SECONDS(WEST ALONG SAID CENTERLINE OF WEST CHESTNUT STREET, 19.49
FEET TO A/ LINE 15.00 FEET NORTHWESTERLY AT RIGHT ANGLES TO THE
CENTERLINE )F NORTH OGDEN AVENUE; THENCE NORTH 40 DEGREES 21
MINUTES 48 SECCONDS EAST AND PARALLEL TO THE CENTERLINE OF NORTH
OGDEN AVENUE, 417:06 FEET TO A POINT OF A CURVE; THENCE NORTHWESTERLY
ALONG THE CURVE (HAVING A RADIUS OF 50.00 FEET CONVEX TO THE
NORTHWEST, 141.84 FEET TO THE CENTERLINE OF NORTH OGDEN AVENUE,
THENCE SOUTH 40 DEGREES 21 MINUTES 48 SECONDS WEST 502.91 FEET TO THE
POINT OF BEGINNING, ALL IN COOK COUNTY, ILLINOIS.

PARCEL 3:

THAT PART OF THE CHICAGO NORTHWESTERN RAILROAD COMPANY, BLOCKS 2,
3, 4 AND 8 IN WRIGHT’S ADDITION TC-CZHICAGO, VACATED NORTH PEORIA
STREET (FORMERLY DIX STREET) VACATEL RY CIRCUIT COURT DECREE NO.
165420 AND RECORDED AS DOCUMENT NO. 14517246, TOGETHER WITH VACATED
NORTH OGDEN AVENUE, WEST CHESTNUT STREZT, NORTH SANGAMON STREET
AND NORTH PEORIA STREET, VACATED PER JOUINAIL OF CITY COUNCIL OF
CHICAGO, PAGES 73201-73206, DATED JULY &, 199§, i THE EAST 2 OF THE
SOUTHEAST i OF SECTION 5, TOWNSHIP 39 NORTH, RAMNGE 14, EAST OF THE
THIRD PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN, DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS:

BEGINNING AT THE INTERSECTION OF THE NORTH LINE OF WEST CHESTNUT
STREET AND THE EAST LINE OF NORTH SANGAMON STREET; THEMC_Z NORTH 0
DEGREES 16 MINUTES 37 SECONDS EAST ALONG SAID EAST LINE, 7224 FEET TO
THE SOUTHWESTERLY LINE OF NORTH PEORIA STREET; THENCE NORTH 49
DEGREES 37 MINUTES 29 SECONDS WEST ALONG SAID SOUTHWESTERLY"LINE,
43.40 FEET TO THE SOUTHEASTERLY LINE OF NORTH OGDEN AVENUE; THENCE
SOUTH 40 DEGREES 21 MINUTES 48 SECONDS WEST ALONG SAID
SOUTHEASTERLY LINE, 129.90 FEET TO THE NORTH LINE OF WEST CHESTNUT
STREET; THENCE SOUTH 89 DEGREES 19 MINUTES 41 SECONDS EAST ALONG SAID
NORTH LINE 116.86 FEET TO THE POINT OF BEGINNING, IN COOK COUNTY
ILLINOIS.

PINs: 17-05-413-016; 17-05-421-001; 17-05-425-001; 17-05-425-003; 17-05-425-004; 17-
05-425-005; 17-05-425-006; 17-05-425-011; 17-05-425-012; and 17-05-425-016

Common Address: 931 North Ogden Avenue, Chicago, Illinois




0624942174 Page: 8 of 22

UNOFFICIAL COPY

This instrument was prepared
by and after recording should
be returned to:

Douglas J. Hatlestad
Bell, Boyd & Lloyd LLC
70 West Madison Street
Suite 3100

Chicago, IL 60602

SECOND AMENDED AND RESTATED

ASSICNMENT OF RENTS AND LEASES

THIS SECOND AMENDED (AND RESTATED ASSIGNMENT OF RENTS AND
LEASES (this “Assignment”) is made asof this 29™ day of August, 2006.

ASSIGNOR: OGDEN AVENUE PROPERTIES LLC, an Illinois limited liability company

(“Assignor”).
ASSIGNEE: LASALLE BANK NATIONAL ASSOCIATION, a national banking association
(“Assignee”).
ARTICLE 1
RECITALS

1.1 Assignor is the owner of fee title to the real estate legally dezciized in EXHIBIT
A attached hereto and made a part hereof (the “Land”). Assignor leased the La:id to a related
entity, Ogden Avenue Materials, Inc. (“Ogden”), pursuant to that certain Lease datcd July 23,
2001 between Assignor, as Landlord, and Borrower, as Tenant (the “Lease”).

1.2 Ogden and Assignee entered into a Loan and Security Agreement dated July 23,
2001 (the “Original Loan Agreement”), pursuant to which Assignee agreed, among other things,
to lend Ogden the principal amount of TWO MILLION EIGHT HUNDRED THOUSAND
DOLLARS ($2,800,000) (the “Ogden Term Loan”) for the purpose of funding the acquisition of
certain equipment by Assignor to be located on the Real Estate. As evidence of the Ogden Term
Loan, Ogden executed and delivered to Assignee a Term Note dated July 23, 2001 (the “Ogden
Term Note”), with a final payment of all principal and interest (accruing at a fixed rate) due and
payable on July 23, 2006, subject to acceleration as provided in the Ogden Term Note.

769371/D/2




0624942174 Page: 9 of 22

"UNOFFICIAL COPY

1.3 The Ogden Term Loan is secured by a Second Mortgage, Security Agreement and
Financing Statement, dated July 23, 2001 and recorded July 31, 2001 with the Cook County
Recorder’s Office as Document 0010689446 (the “Original Mortgage™), an Assignment of Rents
and Leases dated July 23, 2001 and recorded July 31, 2001 with the Cook County Recorder’s
Office as Document 0010689447 (the “Original Assignment”), an Environmental Indemnity
Agreement, a Payment Guaranty and such other additional Collateral as defined and described in
the Original Loan Agreement (collectively, with all other documents and instruments executed
and delivered in connection with the Ogden Term Loan, the “Original Loan Documents™).

1.4  Ogden and Assignee have entered into an Amended and Restated Loan and
Security Agreement dated August 11, 2005 (the “Ogden Loan Agreement”), pursuant to which
Assignee ‘agiced, among other things, to lend Ogden the principal amount of TWO MILLION
DOLLARS ($2,000,000) (the “Ogden Revolving Loan”, and together with the Ogden Term
Loan, the “Ogde:( [.0an”) in addition to the Ogden Term Loan. Initially capitalized terms used in
this Assignment and uet expressly defined herein have the meanings given them in the Ogden
Loan Agreement. As evidence of the Ogden Revolving Loan, Ogden executed and delivered to
Assignee a Third Ameiided 2nd Restated Revolving Note dated August 11, 2005 (the “Ogden
Revolving Note”, and togeihcr with the Ogden Term Note, the “Ogden Note”), with a final
payment of all principal and intelest (accruing at a variable rate) due and payable on June 30,
2006, subject to acceleration as provided in the Ogden Revolving Note. The Ogden Note
together with all other documents and ins'mments executed and delivered in connection with the
Ogden Loan, shall hereinafter be the “Oguacn Loan Documents”.

1.5  Bigane Paving Co., an Illinois corroration (“Bigane”), another entity related to
Assignor, and Assignee have entered into an Ariended and Restated Loan and Security
Agreement dated August 11, 2005 (the “Bigane Loan Asgreement”), pursuant to which Assignee
agreed, among other things, to lend Bigane the principal amount of FOUR MILLION
DOLLARS ($4,000,000) (the “Bigane Revolving Loan”) ind'the principal amount of ONE
MILLION DOLLARS ($1,000,000) (the “Bigane Term Loan”.-and together with the Bigane
Revolving Loan, the “Bigane Loan”). As evidence of the Bigaiic Revolving Loan, Bigane
executed and delivered to Assignee (1) a Second Amended and Restiated Revolving Note dated
August 11, 2005 (the “Bigane Revolving Note”), with a final payment of all principal and
interest (accruing at a variable rate) due and payable on June 30, 2006, subj=ct “0.acceleration as
provided in the Ogden Revolving Note, and (2) a Term Note dated July 23, 2001 {the “Bigane
Term Note”, and together with the Bigane Revolving Note, the “Bigane Note™), with a final
payment of all principal and interest (accruing at a variable rate) due and payable‘ow July 23,
2006, subject to acceleration as provided in the Bigane Term Note. The Bigane Note together
with all other documents and instruments executed and delivered in connection with the Bigane
Loan, shall hereinafter be the “Bigane Loan Documents”.

1.6  Reliable Ogden LLC, an Illinois limited liability company (“Reliable”, and
together with Ogden and Bigane, collectively, “Borrower”), another entity related to Assignor,
and Assignee have entered into a Loan and Security Agreement dated August 11, 2005 (the
“Reliable Loan Agreement”, and together with the Ogden Loan Agreement and the Bigane Loan
Agreement, the “Loan Agreement”), pursuant to which Assignee agreed, among other things, to
lend Ogden the principal amount of ONE MILLION DOLLARS ($1,000,000) (the “Reliable
Loan”, and together with the Ogden Loan and the Bigane Loan, the “Loan”). As evidence of the

769371/D/2 2



- 0624942174 Page: 10 of 22

UNOFFICIAL COPY

Reliable Loan, Reliable has executed and delivered to Assignee a Revolving Note dated August
11, 2005 (the “Reliable Note”, and together with the Ogden Note and the Bigane Note, the
“Note”), with a final payment of all principal and interest (accruing at a variable rate) due and
payable on June 30, 2006, subject to acceleration as provided in the Reliable Note. The Reliable
Note together with all other documents and instruments executed and delivered in connection
with the Reliable Loan, shall hereinafter be the “Reliable Loan Documents”, and together with
the Ogden Loan Documents and the Bigane Loan Documents, the “Loan Documents”.

1.7. Mortgagor and Mortgagee entered into (i) an Amended and Restated Second
Mortgage, Security Agreement and Financing Statement dated August 11, 2005 (the “Existing
Mortgage”) to amend and restate the Original Mortgage in its entirety, and (ii) an Amended and
Restated Assipnment of Rents and Leases dated August 11, 2005 (the “Existing Assignment”) to
amend and restate the Original Assignment in its entirety.

1.8. (1) Bigane and Mortgagee have agreed to increase the “Revolving Loan
Commitment” (as suchierm is defined in the Bigane Loan Agreement, the “Bigane Revolving
Loan Commitment”) frezu $4.000,000 to $6,000,000, and (ii) Ogden and Mortgagee have agreed
to increase the “Revolving Loz Commitment” (as such term is defined in the Ogden Loan
Agreement, the “Odgen Revolying Loan Commitment”) from $2,000,000 to $3,000,000
(collectively, the “Commitment Increases”).

1.9  As a condition to varion:-amendments and increases reflected in the Loan
Agreement, Assignee has required that the Fxisiing Mortgage be amended to secure the entire
Loan as increased by the Commitment Increases. In order to accomplish this amendment,
Assignee and Assignor has amended, restated und superseded in its entirety the Existing
Mortgage by that certain Amended and Restated Secord Mortgage, Security Agreement and
Financing Statement of even date herewith (the “Mortgage.”.

1.10 This Assignment by Assignor to Assignee is given to further secure Borrower’s
obligations to Assignee under the Loan Documents and is herchv _amending, restating and
superseding in its entirety the Existing Assignment.

ARTICLE 2

DEFINITIONS

The following terms shall have the following meanings herein, unless the context or use
requires a different meaning, and such definitions shall be read in the singular or plural as the
context requires.

2.1 Lease or Leases: All of the leases, tenancies, licenses, and other agreements,
written or otherwise, including all amendments, modifications, extensions, additions, renewals
and replacements thereof, granting possession, use, or occupancy of the Property, or a portion
thereof, to another, whether now existing or hereafter entered into, notwithstanding the fact that
said agreements are not specifically identified herein.

2.2 Rent or Rents: All the rental income, revenues, issues, proceeds, profits,
damages, awards, and payments now or hereafter due under the Leases. Without limiting the

769371/D/2 3



0624942174 Page: 11 of 22

‘UNOFFICIAL COPY

generality of the foregoing, Rents shall include all minimum rent, additional rent, percentage
rent, deficiency rent, security deposits, liquidated damages, insurance proceeds, reimbursements,
and payments and awards for damages.

2.3  Indebtedness: All or any part of outstanding and unpaid debt of Borrower to
Assignee as evidenced by the Note, or that may otherwise be due from Borrower to Assignee
under the terms of the Mortgage, Loan Agreement, this Assignment or any other Loan
Document.

2.4  Event of Default: (A) Failure of Assignor to make any payment due hereunder
within five (5) days of written demand or to cure a non-monetary default hereunder within thirty
(30) days-oiwritten notice thereof (provided that, if Assignee’s security in Assignee’s reasonable
judgment is net impaired (other than in a de minimis manner) by such non-monetary default and
if such non-morctary default cannot reasonably be cured within such 30-day period, Assignor
shall have such addit.onal time as may be reasonably necessary to cure such default, but not
exceeding an additiona! vhirty (30) days after the expiration of such 30-day period, so long as
Assignor is continuous!y and diligently attempting to complete such cure), or (B) an Event of
Default as defined in the Loan A greement, Note, Mortgage or any other Loan Document.

2.5  Property: As previously defined, includes all improvements, buildings, structures,
fixtures, amenities, and personal prorcity, now or hereafter acquired, and now or hereafter
located on the land (the “Land”) descrivéd-on Exhibit “A” and used or intended to be used in
connection with the use, occupation, or devziopment thereof, and also all easements, rights of
way, and appurtenances, now or hereafter existirg, acquired in connection with the Land.

2.6 Note, Mortgage and Loan Agreemsnt® = As previously defined, includes all
subsequent amendments, modifications, extensions, additions, renewals and replacements
thereof.

2.7  Loan Documents: The Note, Mortgage, Loan Agreement, this Assignment, the
Environmental Indemnity Agreement dated July 23, 2001, as amend<4; by Borrower and certain
other parties for the benefit of Assignee, and any other document evidencing or securing the
Indebtedness, which includes security instruments encumbering other property.

2.8  Potential Default: Any event or condition which, with the passage of time or the
giving of notice or both would constitute an Event of Default.

2.9  First Mortgage Debt: All or any part of outstanding and unpaid debt of Borrower
to the First Mortgagee as evidenced and secured by the First Mortgage.

3.0  First Mortgagee: Assignee.

3.1  First Mortgage: The Mortgage, Security Agreement and Financing Statement
dated as of February 6, 2004, by Assignor to and for the benefit of the First Mortgagee.

Initially capitalized terms used but not expressly defined herein have the respective
meanings given them in the Loan Agreement.

769371/D/2 4




0624942174 Page: 12 of 22

UNOFFICIAL COPY

ARTICLE 3

ASSIGNMENT

3.1  For good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are
hereby acknowledged, and for purposes of giving additional continuing security for repayment of
the Indebtedness, Assignor hereby absolutely and unconditionally assigns, transfers, sets over
and grants to Assignee all of its rights, title and interest in and to the Leases and Rents. This
Assignment is a present, absolute and unconditional assignment, effective immediately upon the
execution and delivery hereof by Assignor, and not an assignment for additional security only,
and the Assignment shall continue in effect until the Indebtedness is finally and irrevocably paid
in full. However, so long as no Event of Default, or any Potential Default, shall exist, Assignee
hereby grants to Assignor a revocable license to operate and manage the Property and collect the
Rents. Upon receipt of written notice to Assignor from Assignee after the occurrence of an
Event of Default (¢tixer than an Event of Default described under Sections 11.7 or 11.8 of the
Loan Agreement) or 1mmediately upon the occurrence of an Event of Default under Sections
11.7 or 11.8 of the ‘Loan_Agreement, this license granted to Assignor herein shall be
automatically revoked and Assigaee shall be entitled to possess and apply the Rents. Any Rents
collected after revocation of the license herein granted may be applied toward the payment of the
Indebtedness as provided for in tiic Loan Documents; provided, however, in no event will the
assignment pursuant to this Section reduce the Indebtedness except to the extent, if any, that
Rents are actually received by Assigné: and applied after receipt to the Indebtedness in
accordance herewith. In consideration for the graiting of said permission, Assignor agrees to use
all Rents collected for purposes of making paymerts due on the First Mortgage Debt and/or the
Indebtedness, for paying all taxes and other charges tiat if not paid would become a lien against
the Property, for paying all premiums on insurance pulicies covering the Property as they
become due, and for satisfaction of all its obligations und<rthe Leases, before using the same for
any other purpose.

ARTICLE 4

WARRANTIES

Assignor represents, warrants and covenants, and so long as the Indekiedness remains
unpaid shall be deemed to continuously represent, warrant and covenant that:

4,1  Legal Right and Authority: Assignor has full legal right and authority to execute
and deliver this Assignment to Assignee.

42  Sole Owner: Assignor is the sole owner of all the landlord's interest in the
Leases.

43  Valid and Enforceable Leases: Any Leases currently in effect are valid under
existing law and fully enforceable against the parties thereto.

4.4  Advance Rent: No Rent has been collected in advance of the time due, except for
customary security deposits or one month's rent.

769371/D/2 5




0624942174 Page: 13 0f22

UNOFFICIAL COPY

4.5  Assignment: Assignor has not previously assigned all or any part of the Leases or
Rents, nor any right, title or interest therein by an assignment that has not heretofore been
released, other than the assignment in favor of the First Mortgagee as security for the First
Mortgage Debt.

ARTICLE 5

COVENANTS OF ASSIGNOR

5.1  Attorney-in-Fact: Upon the occurrence of an Event of Default, Assignee is
hereby appointed attorney-in-fact of Assignor with full power of substitution and with full power
and authcnty to act in the name of Assignor with respect to the subject matter of this
Assignment, < Ir-connection therewith, in addition to other things deemed necessary by Assignee
to effectuate the intent and object of this Assignment, upon the occurrence of an Event of
Default, Assignee may, without limitation:

(a)  Deimand, recover and receive the Rents, or any part thereof, from any
person whomsoever;

(b)  Maintain ar.y and all actions or proceedings to recover the Rents, enforce
the Leases, or to remove tenaitts or occupants from the Property;

(c)  Perform such acts as ma;-he required of Assignor by all Leases, any other
tenancy of the Property, any other agieement affecting the Property, or any part thereof
and this Assignment;

(d)  Lease the Property, or any pari {nereof, which is now or may become
vacant, for such periods as Assignee may deem proper;

(e) Perform such acts and execute and/or deuver all papers, leases, licenses,
franchises and agreements that may be required in any actica or proceeding affecting the
Property, and in managing and operating the Property;

H Pay out of the Rents all sums deemed necessary by Assignee for general
improvements, tenant improvements, protection, operation, business €xpense, leasing,
managing (whether by retained agent or otherwise), or preservation ot the Property,
including, without limitation, payment of taxes, assessments, management fees, leasing
commissions, utilities, liens, indebtedness, and insurance premiums, and all security,
maintenance, and repair charges. If the Rents are not sufficient to cover such payments,
together with sums due on the Indebtedness, Assignor will upon demand reimburse
Assignee to the extent thereof, together with interest thereon at the Default Rate as
defined in the Loan Agreement. The obligation by Assignor to pay such sums to
Assignee shall be secured hereby. Nothing contained herein shall in any way obligate
Assignee to pay any item listed in this subparagraph (f), to act in any manner on behalf of
Assignor, or to relieve Assignor from its duty to perform according to the provisions of
the Leases. This Assignment confers upon Assignee a power coupled with an interest
and shall be irrevocable so long as the Indebtedness remains unpaid.

769371/D/2 6



0624942174 Page: 14 of 22

‘UNOFFICIAL COPY

5.2 Duties and Obligations: Assignor will duly perform all the duties and comply
with all the obligations, terms and conditions, required of it by the Leases.

53  Assignment and Prepayment: Assignor will not, without Assignee's written
consent, otherwise assign the Leases or the Rents, nor any part thereof, nor accept prepayments
or installments of same before they become due, except that Assignor may accept security
deposits and one month's Rent, in advance, from tenants.

5.4  Additional Acts: Assignor will perform all necessary further acts to authorize
payment of the Rents to Assignee, and will execute and deliver to Assignee any and all further
instruments.and perform all further acts requested by Assignee to effectuate the purposes of this
Assignment.

5.5  lrrevocable Consent: Assignor irrevocably consents that any tenant, occupant, or
other person in possession or occupancy of all or any part of the Property may completely rely
upon Assignee's notice cof the occurrence of an Event of Default hereunder and the right of
Assignee to exercise ite vights granted hereby without requirement on the part of such person to
independently determine th¢ a<tial existence of such Event of Default.

5.6  Security Deposits. Al security deposits received by Assignor shall be deposited
In an escrow account with Assignee.

5.7  New Leases and Modification:-xcept as provided below, Assignor agrees not to
enter into, terminate, default under, add to or.except as hereinafter provided, modify or amend
any Lease nor give or effect any waiver or ceusession thereof or thereunder, nor cancel or
release any guarantor thereon, in whole or part, nor-exercise any option under any Lease, nor,
except to the extent provided for in Leases existing as of the date hereof, consent to the
assignment of any Lease, or the subletting of the space covercd thereby, nor allow any Lease to
be merged with any other interest, nor accept the surrender of any Lease, or any of the Property
covered thereby without the prior written consent of Assignee: provided, however, that
notwithstanding the foregoing, without Assignee's consent Assignor x:ay:

(a)  in the ordinary course of business permit assignm<nis by tenants and
subleases; and

(b)  terminate leases in accordance with the terms of the leases, as-a result of
defaults by tenants or by mutual agreement between Assignor and tenants.

5.8 Surrender of Possession: Upon the occurrence of an Event of Default, upon
demand, Assignor shall surrender possession of the Property to Assignee. Upon entry, Assignee
may exercise all or any of the rights and powers granted it hereby, but no such entry by or on
behalf of Assignee shall be deemed to constitute Assignee a “mortgagee in possession”, If
Assignor remains in possession of the Property after an Event of Default, its possession shall be
as a tenant of Assignee; and Assignor agrees to pay to Assignee, in advance upon demand, a
reasonable monthly rental for the Property or part thereof so occupied. This covenant shall, at
the option of Assignee, become operative immediately upon the occurrence of an Event of
Default, regardless of whether foreclosure proceedings have been instituted or application has
been made for the appointment of a receiver.

769371/D/2 7



0624942174 Page: 15 of 22

UNOFFICIAL COPY

59 Management and Enforcement: Assignor agrees to manage the Property in
accordance with sound business practices, to diligently enforce the Leases and the obligations of
any guarantor thereon, to do or cause to be done all of the landlord's obligations thereunder, to do
or cause to be done any specific action required by Assignee with respect thereto in furtherance
of this Assignment, and not to do nor cause to be done anything to impair the value of the
Property, as security for the Indebtedness.

ARTICLE 6
MISCELLANEOUS

6.1 Claims Under Lease: Upon the occurrence of an Event of Default, Assignee shall
be deemed to be the creditor of all tenants under the Leases with respect to all Assignor's claims
against such tenanis for damages, and under the Leases; and Assignee shall have the right (but
not the obligation) it an Event of Default hereunder exists to file said damage claim or claims
under the Leases in all-actions or proceedings involving or affecting such tenants, including,
without limitation, action:s or proceedings involving an assignment for the benefit of creditors,
bankruptcy, reorganization, insc'vency, dissolution and receivership. Assignor hereby assigns to
Assignee all such claims for damages and claims under the Leases, and all money received as a
result thereof, provided that so lcng.2s no Event of Default has occurred and is continuing, all
such sums shall be paid to Assignor., Assignor hereby irrevocably appoints Assignee its
attorney-in-fact with full power of substir.tion, and with full power to make and file such claims,
to appear in any such action or proceedings, and to collect all money resulting therefrom or
awarded therein.

6.2  Standard Lease: All Leases executea by /Assignor shall be on a form approved by
Assignee (the “Standard Lease”), and Assignor does nc: and shall not have the authority to lease
all or any part of the Property, except by using the Standar< Lease , or by using another lease
form previously approved by Assignee; provided that commercially reasonable modifications to
the Standard Lease not affecting the business terms or materially modifying the rights or
obligations of the parties to the Lease may be made in a Standard L<ase-to address issues raised
in negotiations with the tenant. The lease of all or any part of the Propsity, including, without
limitation, the rent reserved, shall be on commercially reasonable terms, customary for the rental
of like space, at like times and terms in the locale where the Property is locaies., Unless agreed
to in writing by Assignee, Assignee shall not be bound, in any way at any tiin<-by any lease
entered into by Assignor in violation of this paragraph, or in violation of the Mortgag<.

6.3  Assignee's Obligation: Notwithstanding any legal presumption or implication to
the contrary, Assignee shall not be obligated by reason of its acceptance of this Assignment, nor
by the collection of any Rent, to perform any obligation of Assignor as landlord under the
Leases, nor shall Assignee be responsible for any act committed by Assignor, or any breach or
failure to perform by Assignor with respect to a Lease; and Assignor hereby agrees to indemnify
Assignee and save it harmless from and against all losses, liabilities, damages and expenses,
including reasonable attorneys' fees, resulting from all claims made against Assignee which arise
out of, from or in connection with the Leases, the Property, or this Assignment, except to the
extent caused by the gross negligence of Assignee or its agents or contractors. However,
Assignee may, at its sole option, upon five (5) days prior written notice to Assignor, and without

769371/D/2 8




0624942174 Page: 16 of 22

"UNOFFICIAL COPY

further releasing Assignor from any obligation hereunder, or under the Leases, discharge any
obligation which Assignor fails to discharge, including, without limitation, defending any legal
action; and Assignor agrees to immediately pay, upon demand, all sums expended by Assignee
in connection therewith, including Assignee's costs and expenses, including reasonable attorneys'
fees, together with interest thereon at the Default Rate (as defined in the Loan Agreement); and
the amount of same shall be added to the Indebtedness. Neither the acceptance of this
Assignment, nor the collection of Rent or other sums due or to become due under the Leases,
shall constitute a waiver of any right of Assignee under the Note, Mortgage, or any other
document or instrument pledging or granting a security instrument in property to secure payment
of the Note and the performance of Assignor's obligations thereunder and under the Mortgage.

6.4  _Notice of Default. Assignor hereby authorizes Assignee to give written notice of
this Assignnierni at any time to the tenants under the Leases. Notwithstanding any provisions in
any Lease to the Contrary, all tenants are authorized and directed to pay rent directly to Assignee
upon receipt from Assignee of a statement that an Event of Default has occurred hereunder, or
under the Note or Mortgz.ge, accompanied by a demand for such payment, without any further
proof of such Event of Detault,

6.5  Assignee's Liability. Assignee's obligation as to any Rent actually collected shall
be discharged by application of such-Rent for any of the purposes described in this Assignment
(including, without limitation, the purposes listed in the last sentence of Section 3.1 hereof).
Assignee shall not be liable for uncoliectcd Rents, nor for any claim for damages or setoff,
arising out of Assignee's management of the Property, other than for damages arising from
Assignee's gross negligence. Assignee shall ust be liable to any tenant for the return of any
security deposit made under a Lease, unless Assigies shall actually have received such security
deposit from Assignor or such tenant.

6.6  Waiver. The failure on the part of Assignee t5 exercise any right hereunder shall
not operate as a watver thereof. The waiver of any provision hiezein by Assignee, or the consent
to any departure from any such provision, including, without limitation, the exercise, from time
to time, of any right hereunder by Assignee after the occurrence of a1 Event of Default and the
waiver or curing of same, shall not be deemed a waiver of that or any other right at that time, nor
a waiver of that or any other right subsequent thereto, but shall be applicable ot ly in the specific
instance or for the purpose for which such waiver or consent was given.

6.7  Receiver in Foreclosure. In the event that a receiver shall be appuiiited for the
Property, the rights and powers granted Assignee hereby shall inure to the benefit of such
receiver; and shall be construed to be in addition to all rights and powers given receivers under
the law of the jurisdiction where the Property are located.

6.8  Taking of Possession and Collection. The taking of possession and collection of
Rent by Assignee pursuant hereto shall not be construed to be an affirmation of any Lease, and
Assignee, or a purchaser at any foreclosure sale of the Property may, if otherwise entitled to do
so, exercise the right to terminate any Lease as though such taking of possession and collection
of Rent had not occurred.

769371/D/2 9



- 0624942174 Page: 17 of 22

UNOFFICIAL COPY

6.9  Extension on Indebtedness. If, at any time or times, the time of payment of the
Indebtedness, or any part thereof, is extended, if the Note is renewed, extended, modified or
replaced, or if any security for the Note is released, Assignor and all other persons now or
hereafter liable on the Indebtedness, or interested in the Property, shall be deemed to have
consented to such extension, renewal, modification, replacement, or release, and their liability
thereon, the lien hereof, and the rights created hereby shall continue in full force and effect.

6.10 Severability. If any obligation, term, or condition of this Assignment is deemed
illegal or unenforceable, all other obligations, terms, and conditions, and the application thereof
to all persons and circumstances subject hereto, shall remain unaffected to the extent permitted
by law; and-if application of any obligation, term, or condition to any person or circumstance is
deemed i1ilego! or unenforceable, the application of such obligation, term or condition to any
other person o: ¢ircumstance shall remain unaffected to the extent permitted by law.

6.11 Recoiding Information. Assignee is authorized to insert in executed copies of this
Assignment and in any‘Uniform Commercial Code financing statement executed in connection
herewith or with the Inuebtedness, dates, Recorder's File and Instrument Numbers, and other
recording information omitted therefrom, notwithstanding the fact that the same may not become
available until after the date of the execution of this Assignment; and the Recorder of the County
in which the Property are located-is-anthorized to enter a reference to the execution, existence
and filing of this Assignment upon its récords.

6.12  Subordination. Assignee ma;y” consent to the subordination of the Leases to its
Mortgage and this Assignment without any Turtiier consent being necessary or required on the
part of Assignor.

6.13  Assignability. This Assignment shall be‘oinding upon Assignor and its successors
and assigns, including any subsequent owner of the Property, and shall inure to the benefit of
Assignee and its successors and assigns, including any Assigne< of the Note, Loan Agreement
and Mortgage. In furtherance and not in limitation of the foregotiig, Assignee, as the holder of
the Mortgage, shall have the right to assign all of Assignee's right, tii'c and interest in and to the
Leases to any subsequent holder of the Mortgage, and also to assign the same to any person
acquiring title to the Property through foreclosure or otherwise.

6.14 Validity. The affidavit, certificate, letter or statement of any ‘ofiicer, agent or
attorney of Assignee showing that any part of the Indebtedness remains unpzid shall be
conclusive evidence of the validity, effectiveness and continuing force of this Assignment, and
any person may and is hereby authorized to rely thereon. Assignor hereby authorizes and directs
any tenant, occupant or user of the Property, or any part thereof, upon receipt from Assignee of
written notice to the effect that Assignee is then the holder of the Note and that an Event of
Default exists thereunder, or under the Mortgage, to perform this Assignment in accordance with
the terms hereof for the benefit of Assignee,

6.15 Discharge. This Assignment is given for the purpose of securing Borrowers’ and
Assignor's performance of all their obligations under the Note, Loan Agreement and Mortgage;
and accordingly, upon payment in full of the Indebtedness and the discharge of all Borrower’s
and Assignor's other obligations under the Note, Loan Agreement and Mortgage, as evidenced

769371/D/2 10




0624942174 Page: 18 of 22

'UNOFFICIAL COPY

by the recording of an instrument formally satisfying the Mortgage without the consequent
recording of another mortgage covering the Property in favor of Assignee, this Assignment shall
automatically become null and void.

6.16 Third Party Reliance. Any third party may rely upon this Assignment upon
presentation to them of a copy or facsimile thereof, certified to be an exact, complete, and true
copy by an attorney duly admitted to practice law in the jurisdiction where the Property are
located; and no revocation or termination hereof, by operation of law or otherwise, shall be
effective as to such third party, and such third party may rely fully and completely hereon, unless
and until written notice of such revocation or termination is actually received by such third party
from Assigree.

6.17 Waiver by Assignee. This Assignment may not be waived, modified, altered, or
amended in anVv manner or form, except by an agreement, in writing, executed by a duly
authorized officer cf /issignee, which writing shall make specific reference to this Assignment.

6.18 Notices.~All notices, waivers, demands, requests or other communications
required or permitted heretnzer shall unless otherwise expressly provided, be in writing and
shall be deemed to have been preperly given, served and received as provided in Section 13.17
of the Loan Agreement.

6.19 No Extension of Indebiecness. Nothing contained in this Assignment shall
operate as or be deemed to be an extension 4f iime for payment of the Indebtedness, or in any
way affect any of Assignee's rights, powers orreinedies to enforce payment of the Indebtedness,
or any part thereof.

6.20 Cumulative Remedies and Rights. All rigkts and remedies of Assignee hereunder
are cumulative.

6.21 Payments Returned. Assignor agrees that, if at @y time all or any part of any
payment previously applied by Assignee to the Indebtedness is or mzst be returned by Assignee
-- or recovered from Assignee -- for any reason (including the order of any bankruptcy court),
this Assignment shall automatically be reinstated to the same effect as if the prior application had
not been made, and, in addition, Assignor hereby agrees to indemnify Assigriec against, and to
save and hold Assignee harmless from any required return by Assignee -- or.iecovery from
Assignee -- of any such payment because of its being deemed preferential under applicable
bankruptcy, receivership or insolvency laws, or for any other reason.

6.22 This Assignment shall be governed by and construed in accordance with the laws
of the State of Illinois, without regard to conflict of laws rules, policies or principles.

6.23 Amendment and Restatement. Assignor and Assignee acknowledge and agree
that this Assignment amends, restates and supersedes in its entirety the Original Assignment;
provided, however that the Loan Documents, do not and are not intended to constitute a novation
of the Original Loan Documents or to in any way impair the priority of the liens and security
evidenced by the Original Loan Documents.

769371/Dr2 11



0624942174 Page: 19 of 22

'UNOFFICIAL COPY

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Assignor has executed this Assignment the day and year first
set forth above.

ASSIGNOR:

OGDEN AVENUE PROPERTIES, LLC, an
[llinois limited liability company

Name: Anne Bigane Wilson
Title: Manager

769371/Dr2 12




0624942174 Page: 20 of 22

UNOFFICIAL COPY

STATE OF ILLINOIS )
) SS.
COUNTY OF COOK )

ITHEREBY CERTIFY that on this day, before me personally appeared 4 1/3/= A CANZ Nty
4747 of Ogden Avenue Properties, LLC, an Illinois limited ljability company, to

me known to be the same person who signed the foregoing instrument as ee act and deed as

such 2NV AL A for the use and purpose therein mentioned, and that the said instrument is

the act and 4eed of said™Selg member and manager and limited liability company.

WITWESS my signature and official seal at Chicago, in the County of Cook and State of
Illinois, the day =nd vear last aforesaid.

(NOTARY SEAL)

QV"’\M&VW ﬁ’&

Notary Public &

My Commission Expires: W b, 200§

PP OO O OOV o
P

OFFICIAL SEAL
MARY KAY PE(f)m el
Public — State ot llli ‘
Nasacrgmmlssmn Expires Aug.18, 2008

769371/D/2



- 0624942174 Page: 21 of 22

"UNOFFICIAL COPY

EXHIBIT “A”

LEGAL DESCRIPTION

PARCEL 1:

THAT PART OF THE CHICAGO NORTHWESTERN RAILROAD COMPANY. BLOCKS 2, 3, 4
AND 8 IN WRIGHT’S ADDITION TO CHICAGO, VACATED NORTH PEORIA STREET
(FORMERLY DIX) VACATED BY CIRCUIT COURT DECREE NO. 165420 AND DOCUMENT NO.
14817346, WITH VACATED NORTH OGDEN AVENUE, WEST CHESTNUT STREET, NORTH
SANGAMON STREET AND NORTH PEORIA STREET, ALL VACATED PER JOURNAL OF CITY
COUNCIL GF CHICAGO, PAGES 73201 - 73206, DATED JULY 8, 1998, IN THE EAST 1/2 OF THE
SOUTHEAST 1/4 OF SECTION 5, TOWNSHIP 39 NORTH, RANGE 14 EAST OF THE THIRD
PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN, DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS: COMMENCING AT THE INTERSECTION
OF THE CENI1ER LINE OF VACATED FRONT STREET, AS SAID FRONT STREET WAS
ORIGINALLY LOCATED AND ESTABLISHED, WITH THE WEST LINE OF HALSTED STREET
AS SAID HALSTED STEEET WAS ORIGINALLY LOCATED AND ESTABLISHED; THENCE
NORTH 0 DEGREES .02-MINUTES 44 SECONDS EAST, 62.0 FEET, THENCE NORTH &9
DEGREES 50 MINUTES 15 SECONDS EAST, 8.0 FEET; THENCE NORTH 0 DEGREES 09
MINUTES 44 SECONDS EAST, 45.63 FEET TO THE SOUTHERLY LINE OF THE NORTH
BRANCH OF THE CHICAGO RIVER; THENCE NORTH 73 DEGREES 56 MINUTES 56 SECONDS
WEST ALONG SAID RIVER , 405.24 FEET; THENCE NORTH 51 DEGREES 20 MINUTES 48
SECONDS WEST ALONG SAID RIVER; 93.58 FEET, THENCE NORTH 40 DEGREES 42
MINUTES 58 SECONDS WEST ALONG SAID RIVER, 48.77 FEET TO POINT OF BEGINNING;
THENCE SOUTH 49 DEGREES 05 MINUTES 34 SECONDS WEST, 256.65 FEET; THENCE SOUTH
11 DEGREES 48 MINUTES 27 SECONDS W)ST, 70.58 FEET TO A LINE 150 FEET
NORTHEASTERLY OF THE CENTER LINE OF L.C.C. TRACKS NUMBERS 2 AND 70 AS NOW
LOCATED; THENCE NORTH 64 DEGREES 40 MINUTZS 30 SECONDS WEST ALONG A LINE
15.0 FEET NORTHEASTERLY OF SAID TRACKS, 4).41-FEET TO THE EAST LINE OF N.
LESSING STREET; THENCE NORTH 0 DEGREES 14 MINUIES 31 SECONDS EAST ALONG
SAID EAST LINE 272.74 FEET TO THE NORTHEASTERLY LINE OF N. PEORIA ST.; THENCE
NORTH 49 DEGREES 37 MINUTES 29 SECONDS WEST ALONG S/ NORTHEASTERLY LINE,
89.86 FEET TO THE NORTH LINE OF W. CHESTNUT STREET; THE®CE NORTH 89 DEGREES
19 MINUTES 41 SECONDS WEST ALONG SAID NORTH LINE 328.59 FEET TO THE
SOUTHEASTERLY LINE OF N. OGDEN AVENUE; THENCE SOUTH 40 DESGREES 21 MINUTES
48 SECONDS WEST ALONG SAID SOUTHEASTERLY LINE 98.07 FEET TC T'iF EAST LINE OF
LOT 1 IN BLOCK 8 EXTENDED NORTH; THENCE NORTH 0 DEGREES o -MINUTES 37
SECONDS EAST ALONG SAID EAST LINE EXTENDED NORTH, 35.46 FEET TO THE CENTER
LINE OF W. CHESTNUT STREET; THENCE NORTH 89 DEGREES 19 MINUTES 41 SECONDS
WEST ALONG SAID CENTER LINE, 40.50 FEET TO THE CENTER LINE OF NORTH OGDEN
AVENUE; THENCE NORTH 40 DEGREES 21 MINUTES 48 SECONDS EAST ALONG SAID
CENTER LINE 502.91 FEET TO THE SOUTHWESTERLY LINE OF THE NORTH BRANCH OF
THE CHICAGO RIVER; THENCE SOUTH 48 DEGREES, 48 MINUTES 28 SECONDS EAST
ALONG SAID RIVER, 69.01 FEET;, THENCE SOUTH 43 DEGREES 31 MINUTES 40 SECONDS
EAST ALONG SAID RIVER, 241.50 FEET; THENCE SOUTH 40 DEGREES 42 MINUTES 58
SECONDS EAST ALONG SAID RIVER, 320.13 FEET TO THE POINT OF BEGINNING IN COOK
COUNTY, ILLINOIS.

PARCEL 2:

769371/D/2




o

0624942174 Page: 22 of 22

"UNOFFICIAL COPY

A NON-EXCLUSIVE EASEMENT FOR THE BENEFIT OF PARCEL 1 AS CREATED BY THE
EASEMENT AGREEMENT DATED DECEMBER 24, 1998 AND RECORDED DECEMBER 24, 1998
AS DOCUMENT 08171345 MADE BY AND BETWEEN CHICAGO PAPERBOARD
CORPORATION AND THE PAL GROUP, INC. FOR THE PURPOSE OF CREATING A SHARED
PRIVATE DRIVEWAY OVER THE FOLLOWING DESCRIBED LAND:

BEGINNING AT THE INTERSECTION OF THE CENTERLINES OF WEST CHESTNUT STREET
AND NORTH OGDEN AVENUE; THENCE NORTH 89 DEGREES 19 MINUTES 41 SECONDS
WEST ALONG SAID CENTERLINE OF WEST CHESTNUT STREET, 19.49 FEET TO A LINE 15.00
FEET NORTHWESTERLY AT RIGHT ANGLES TO THE CENTERLINE OF NORTH OGDEN
AVENUE; THENCE NORTH 40 DEGREES 21 MINUTES 48 SECONDS EAST AND PARALLEL TO
THE CENTZRLINE OF NORTH OGDEN AVENUE, 417.66 FEET TO A POINT OF A CURVE;
THENCE NORTHWESTERLY ALONG THE CURVE HAVING A RADIUS OF 50.00 FEET
CONVEX TO/1HE NORTHWEST, 141.84 FEET TO THE CENTERLINE OF NORTH OGDEN
AVENUE; THENCE SOUTH 40 DEGREES 21 MINUTES 48 SECONDS WEST 502.91 FEET TO
THE POINT OF BEGINMNING, ALL IN COOK COUNTY, ILLINOIS.

PARCEL 3:

THAT PART OF THE CHICAGO NORTHWESTERN RAILROAD COMPANY, BLOCKS 2, 3, 4
AND 8 IN WRIGHT’S ADDITION TO CHICAGO, VACATED NORTH PEORIA STREET
(FORMERLY DIX STREET) VACATZD BY CIRCUIT COURT DECREE NO. 165420 AND
RECORDED AS DOCUMENT NO. 14817246, TOGETHER WITH VACATED NORTH OGDEN
AVENUE, WEST CHESTNUT STREET, 'NORTH SANGAMON STREET AND NORTH PEORIA
STREET, VACATED PER JOURNAL OF CIi'Y COUNCIL OF CHICAGO, PAGES 73201-73206,
DATED JULY 8, 1998, IN THE EAST 2 OF ThE SOUTHEAST Y OF SECTION 5, TOWNSHIP 39
NORTH, RANGE 14, EAST OF THE THIRD PRINC/AL MERIDIAN, DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS:

BEGINNING AT THE INTERSECTION OF THE NORTH LINE OF WEST CHESTNUT STREET
AND THE EAST LINE OF NORTH SANGAMON STKeET; THENCE NORTH 0 DEGREES 16
MINUTES 37 SECONDS EAST ALONG SAID EAST _ LINE, 7224 FEET TO THE
SOUTHWESTERLY LINE OF NORTH PEORIA STREET; THENCE NORTH 49 DEGREES 37
MINUTES 29 SECONDS WEST ALONG SAID SOUTHWESTERLt ZINE, 43.40 FEET TO THE
SOUTHEASTERLY LINE OF NORTH OGDEN AVENUE; THENCE SCUTH 40 DEGREES 2]
MINUTES 48 SECONDS WEST ALONG SAID SOUTHEASTERLY LINE, 12990 FEET TO THE
NORTH LINE OF WEST CHESTNUT STREET; THENCE SOUTH 89 DEGREES 19 MINUTES 41
SECONDS EAST ALONG SAID NORTH LINE 116.86 FEET TO THE POINT O LEGINNING, IN
COOK COUNTY ILLINOIS.

PINs: 17-05-413-016; 17-05-421-001; 17-05-425-001; 17-05-425-003; 17-05-425-004; 17-05-425-
005; 17-05-425-006; 17-05-425-011; 17-05-425-012; and 17-05-425-016

Common Address: 931 North Ogden Avenue, Chicago, Illinois




